The noise sources considered in this assessment were identified through a review of the Facility site 

drawing in Appendix A and equipment information provided by Evolugen. Key equipment information is 

included in Appendix D. The Facility’s primary noise sources are identified as follows: 

• BESS Units – One hundred eighty-nine (189) Sungrow PowerTitan 2.0 BESS operating at  

35 degrees Celsius and 80% power conditions. Evolugen has confirmed that all units will be 

equipped with the manufacturer-supplied noise reduction kits. 

• Main Power Transformer (MPT) – One (1) 230 kV MPT rated up to 175 MVA.